



**BEFORE THE MOTOR ACCIDENT CLAIMS TRIBUNAL
(IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE)
RANIPET, RANIPET DISTRICT.**

Present; Mr. A. BALAKRISHNAN, B.B.A., L.L.B.,
Motor Accident Claims Tribunal Judge/
I Additional District Judge,
Ranipet.

Tuesday this, the 21st day of July 2026

M.C.O.P. No.72 of 2024
(CNR No.TNRP010019232024)

1. G.Sapna, aged 34 years, W/o.Late.Gopi,
2. Minor.G.Vishwath, aged 6 years, S/o.Late.Gopi,
3. Minor.G.Dishika, aged 3 years, D/o.Late.Gopi,
all are residing at No.29/1, Yadava Street, Kondapalayam, Sholinghur
Taluk, Ranipet District. ...Petitioners.

(Minor Petitioners 2 and 3 are rep. by
their mother - 1st Petitioner)

..Vs..

1. P. Babu, S/o. Palani, residing at No.56, Subathira Nagar, Chengalpet
Road, Sriperumbudur.
2. M/s. The United India Insurance Company Limited, No.4 & 5,
Kandasamy Street, Ranipet, Walaja Taluk, Ranipet District.
3. Alamelu, aged 65 years, W/o.Late.Narasimman, residing at No.29/1,
Yadava Street, Kondapalayam Village, Sholinghur Taluk, Ranipet District.
...Respondents.

The Petitioners have filed the Claim Petition Under Section 166A of MV Act claiming compensation of **Rs.2,00,00,000/-** from the respondents for the death of one Gopi in a motor accident occurred on 30.11.2023.

Date of filing of the Petition: 18.04.2024.

(Before the Principal District Court, Ranipet)

Compensation claimed at Rs.2,00,00,000/-. The Petitioners have filed the Petition exempted from paying court fee as per order in I.A.No.01/2024, dated: 18.04.2024. (The Petitioners have paid the deficit court fee of Rs.75,350/- (Excess Court fee paid Rs.30/-) for the petitioners' share amount of Rs.75,96,729/- on 29.07.2026 and the 3rd respondent has not paid the court fee for her share amount of Rs.8,44,083/- till 03.08.2026)

This petition is coming before me for final hearing on 03.07.2026 in the presence of Mr.D.Ulaganathan, Advocate for the Petitioners and Mr.T.Suresh, Advocate for the 2nd respondent and the respondents 1 and 3 were set exparte and upon hearing the arguments of both side, perusal of all connected material records and having stood over for consideration till this date, this court passed the following :-

DECREE

1. That the Petition is partly allowed with proportionate cost.
2. That the 2nd Respondent is ordered to pay the compensation of a sum of **Rs.84,40,812/-** to the Petitioners and 3rd respondent at the rate of 7.5% p.a from the date of filing of this Petition (18.04.2024) till the realization of the amount with cost.
3. That the total compensation amount with interest should be deposited by the 2nd Respondent within 2 months from today, by **NEFT or RTGS mode in the account of I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COURT, MACT,**

Ranipet in Account No.42816935163 (IFSC Code SBIN0000775) of SBI, Walaja Branch.

4. That out of the total compensation amount of **Rs.84,40,812/-**, the 1st Petitioner, 2 & 3rd minor Petitioners are each entitled for **Rs.25,32,243/-** and the 3rd Respondent is entitled for a sum of Rs.8,44,083/-.

5. That on deposit of the award amount, the 1st Petitioner & 3rd Respondent are entitled to withdraw their entire award amount by filing necessary application.

6. That the amount awarded to the 2nd and 3rd minor Petitioners to be invested in the Nationalized bank till they shall attain majority.

7. That the interest accrued from the said amount deposited in the account of the minor Petitioners shall be directly transferred to the account of the guardian, 1st Petitioner once in a three months by the concerned bank for the benefits of minor Petitioners and after attaining their majority and on the application of Petitioners, the amount awarded to them to be transferred to their account.

8. That the Petitioners and 3rd Respondent are hereby directed to furnish the self attested copy of the PAN Card and self attested copy of Aadhar Card to this Tribunal within a period of one month.

9. That the Petitioners and 3rd Respondent should pay balance court fee of a sum of Rs.83,761/- within ten days. (The Petitioners have paid the deficit court fee of Rs.75,350/- (Excess Court fee paid Rs.30/-) for the petitioners' share amount of Rs.75,96,729/- on 29.07.2026 and the 3rd respondent has not paid the court fee for her share amount of Rs.8,44,083/- till 03.08.2026)

10. That the advocate fee is fixed at a sum of Rs.1,03,908/- as per Rules.

11. That the 2nd Respondent do pay a sum of **Rs.1,70,888/-** to the petitioners towards cost and the 2nd respondent do bear his own cost of Rs.13,010/- by himself towards cost.

Given under my hand and seal of this Court, this the 21st day of July 2026.

Motor Accident Claims Tribunal Judge/
I Additional District Judge,
Ranipet.

DETAILS OF COST

	Petitioner	2 nd Respondent
Stamp for Petition	Rs. 75,340.00	Rs. -----
Stamp for Power	Rs. 10.00	Rs. 10.00
Pleaders fee	Rs. 95,467.00	Rs. 13,000.00
Preparation of process	Rs. 50.00	Rs. -----
Service of process	Rs. 21.00	Rs. -----
Cost of pre-suit notice	Rs. -----	Rs. -----
Cost of marking or getting copies of pleadings, applications & Affidavits	Rs. -----	Rs. -----
TOTAL	Rs. 1,70,888.00	Rs. 13,010.00

MACTJ/I ADJ.,
Ranipet.